beyond normal procedure, the cost will be documented and the Association may be billed.  The 
District will furnish all information that the District deems will contribute to better communications 
between the District, the Association and the bargaining unit members. 

7. The Association shall be provided an account of one hundred thirty-five (135) teaching days of 
substitute pay annually which persons designated by the Association may utilize for meeting and 
negotiating, processing grievances, participating in affiliate committees and workshops, or any 
other purpose directly concerned with the Association fulfilling its function as exclusive

[...]

The provisions of this article do not prohibit changes in District policy or practice which comply with 
the substantive provisions of this Agreement. 

7. For the 2015-2016 school year and subsequent years thereafter, each bargaining unit member will 
have an additional three hundred fifteen dollars ($315) for supplies and materials to be utilized for 
services and instruction to students. 

8. By June 30, 2019, the District shall increase registered nurse staffing to 63 full time equivalents. 

NEGOTIATION PROCEDURES 

1. On April 15 or the week thereafter of the calendar year in which this Agreement expires, both parties